

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 3
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 1. The Montdel people practice their religion at Red Rock for centuries. 1

 2. Delmont passes the Energy and Conservation Independence Act and rejects several alternative mining locations before deciding to turn Red Rock into a mine.2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT6

I. Delmont’s destruction of Red Rock violates the Free Exercise Clause.....6

 A. The Free Exercise Clause protects Red Rock because *Lyng* does not apply.7

 1. The Court decided *Lyng* before *Smith* and this case is factually distinguishable from *Lyng*.7

 2. If *Lyng* does apply, it should be overturned.....9

 B. Strict scrutiny applies because Delmont’s action under the ECIA is neither generally applicable nor neutral..... 12

 1. Red Rock’s destruction is not generally applicable because it targets a specific property. 12

 2. Delmont’s action is not neutral towards religion because it targets the Montdel people for distinctive negative treatment. 13

 C. The destruction of Red Rock fails strict scrutiny because Delmont fails to assert a compelling interest. 14

II. Delmont’s sale of Red Rock violates the Free Speech Clause. 16

A.	Intermediate scrutiny applies to Delmont’s attempt to shutter Red Rock because it is a traditional public forum.....	17
B.	Delmont’s destruction of Red Rock fails intermediate scrutiny.	20
	1. Delmont’s stated interests are not substantial because they are too abstract and attenuated from the state’s actions to justify destroying the only forum for the Montdel’s religious expression.	20
	2. The destruction of Red Rock is not narrowly tailored because Delmont can effectively pursue its interests through means that burden substantially less expression.	23
	3. The sale leaves the Montdel with no other forum for their religious expression because their religious practices are tied to the Red Rock area.	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7, 16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	9
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	7
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pintette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	23, 24
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> . 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 8, 12
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	22, 23
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	17, 18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	9
<i>International Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	17
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	22

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	24
<i>Minn. Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	12
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	17, 18, 19
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	17, 18, 19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	11
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7, 11
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433, 444 (2015)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 213 (1972)	14

Other Authorities

Milad Haghani, et al., <i>Hidden effects and externalities of electric vehicles</i> , 194 ENERGY POL’Y 114335 (2024)	21
MIT Climate Portal, <i>How Much CO2 is Emitted in Manufacturing Batteries?</i> (July 15, 2022)	15
Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 HARV. L. REV. 1294 (2021)	10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S Const. amend. 1	6
